RESOLUTION NO. 1992- 155

AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH CONSOLIDATED NATURAL GAS COMPANY FOR THE FURNISHING OF ONE (1) USED FLXIBLE CNG BUS (\$150,000.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURE \$84,043.00 FROM GRANT OH-23-9006 OF WHICH 85% (\$71,436.55) IS FEDERALLY FUNDED; \$65,957.00 FROM GRANT OH-23-9007 OF WHICH 85% (\$56,063.45) IS FEDERALLY FUNDED).

WHEREAS, the bid of Consolidated Natural Gas Company located at CNG Tower, 625 Liberty Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA for the furnishing of one (1) used CNG Bus was received on August 28, 1992 for a price set forth in said bid of one hundred fifty thousand and 00/100 dollars (\$150,000.00); and

WHEREAS, the General Manager deems the bid of Consolidated Natural Gas Company to be the lowest responsive bid from a responsible bidder and recommends acceptance thereof by the Board of Trustees.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the bid of Consolidated Natural Gas Company received on August 28, 1992 be and the same is hereby accepted as the lowest responsive bid from a responsible bidder.

Section 2. That the General Manager of the Authority to be and he is hereby authorized to enter into a contact with Consolidated Natural Gas Company for the furnishing of one (1) CNG Bus.

Section 3. That said contract shall be payable out of Capital Grant OH-23-9006 in the amount of eighty-four thousand forty three and 00/100 dollars (\$84,043.00), seventy-one thousand four hundred thirty six and 55/100 dollars (\$71,436.55) in federal funds, and Capital Grant OH-23-9007 in the amount of sixty-five thousand nine hundred fifty seven and 00/100 dollars (\$65,957.00) fifty-six thousand sixty-three and 45/100 dollars (\$56,063.45) in federal funds, for a total expenditure of one hundred fifty thousand and 00/100 dollars (\$150,000.00).

Section 4. That said contract shall be binding upon and an obligation of the Authority contingent upon appropriations for future years; compliance by the contractor to bid specifications and Addenda, if any; the Affirmative Action Plan adopted by the Board of Trustees in Resolution 1985-87; bonding and insurance requirements, and all applicable laws relating to the contractual obligations of the Authority.

Section 5. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted:	September 22	, 1992
		Mall
		President

Attest:

General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer